This payment is in addition to the gross 

uniformed pay and allowances the employee receives from the military. 

C. Military Reserve Leave in Excess of 176 Hours — Any permanent public employee called to 

military duty for a period in excess of the one hundred seventy-six (176) hours because of an 

executive order issued by the President of the United States, because of an act of Congress, or 

because of an order to perform duty issued by the governor pursuant to R.C. Section 5919.29, is 

entitled to be paid the difference between the employee’s gross monthly wage or salary and the

[...]

If the gross uniformed pay and 

allowances equals or exceeds the employee’s regular gross monthly wage or salary normally paid 

by the Employer, the employee is not entitled to any additional compensation from the Employer 

after being compensated for the initial one hundred seventy-six (176) hours per calendar year.  This 

payment will continue until the order or act is withdrawn for the employee. 

D. Request for Leave — Employees are required to submit to the Employer a copy of the published 

orders authorizing the military duty or a written statement from the appropriate military commander

[...]

Leave Entitlement 

To be eligible for leave under this policy, an employee must meet all of the following conditions: 

1. Worked for the agency for at least twelve (12) non-consecutive months, or fifty-two (52) 

weeks. 

2. Actually worked at least one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours during the twelve 

(12) month period immediately prior to the date when the FMLA leave is scheduled to begin. 

3. Work at a location where the Employer employs fifty (50) or more employees within a 

seventy-five (75) mile radius. 

a.